
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
21 November 2025 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Transportation Board to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Monday, 1st December, 2025 
commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Appointment of Chair  
 

Verbal Report 

 To note the recent appointment of Cllr Mehmet as Chair of the Joint Transportation 
Board. 
 

3. Apologies for absence  
 

9 - 10 

4. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

11 - 12 

5. Declarations of interest  
 

13 - 14 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting.  
 

6. Minutes  
 

15 - 20 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation 
Board held on 16 June 2025. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

7. Parking Update Report  
 

21 - 56 

 This report covers progress with current parking work and reviews, including the 

larger area Parking Reviews and updates on the phased Parking Action Plan.  

8. Highways Forward Works Programme 2024/25 and 2025/26  
 

57 - 80 

 This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction. 
 
If you have any questions relating to the Highways Work Programme, please 
submit them in advance of the meeting and no later than noon on Friday 28 
November 2025 to enable sufficient time to collate information.  Please email 
andy.watson@kent.gov.uk  
 

9. Any Other Business  
 

 

 Any matters raised will be for information only and any views, actions, outcomes or 
recommendations may be addressed out of meeting or reported to the next 
possible Joint Transportation Board (if appropriate). 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
mailto:andy.watson@kent.gov.uk


10. Urgent Items  
 

81 - 82 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

83 - 84 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr A Mehmet (Chair) 

County Cllr S Hudson (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Cllr R I B Cannon 

Cllr A Cope 
Cllr S Crisp 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

County Cllr Mrs T Dean 
County Cllr M Hood 
County Cllr A Kennedy 
County Cllr H Rayner 
County Cllr D Sian 
County Cllr P Stepto 
 

   
Representatives of Kent Association of Local Councils – Tonbridge and Malling 
(non-voting):  

 
 Sue Butterfill – Borough Green PC 
 Sarah Barker – Kings Hill PC 
 Tim Shaw – Borough Green PC 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee are unable to attend in person and may 

join via MS Teams in
[...]
oting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Transportation Board  

 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 

 

Labour 

1 Matt Boughton 

 

Tim Bishop Lee Athwal   

2 Luke Chapman 

 

Garry Bridge Kath Barton   

3 Des Keers 

 

James Clokey Robert Oliver   

4 Dennis King 

 

Anita Oakley Bethan Parry   

5 Kim Tanner Roger Roud Stacey Pilgrim 

 

  

 

 

Updated: May 2025 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 16th June, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr M A Coffin (Chair), County Cllr S Hudson (Vice-Chair),              
Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr A Cope, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr F A Hoskins,  
Cllr D Thornewell, County Cllr M Hood and County Cllr H Rayner 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors A G Bennison, Mrs M Tatton, M Taylor, L Chapman*, 
W E Palmer*, M R Rhodes* and R V Roud* were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 
Mrs S Barker participated via MS Teams on behalf of the Kent 
Association of Local Councils. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Cllr P Stepto, 
Mrs S Butterfill and Mr T Shaw (representatives of the Kent 
Association of Local Councils). 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 25/7    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

JTB 25/8    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

JTB 25/9    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 3 March 2025 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 16 June 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR THE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JTB 25/10    PARKING ACTION PLAN - PHASE 15 (INFORMAL 
CONSULTATION)  
 
(Decision Notice D250069MEM) 
  
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on the progress of Phase 15 of the 
Borough Council’s Parking Action Plan and detailed the outcomes 
arising from the informal consultation, undertaken between 18 February 
and 16 March 2025. 
  
A list of all the locations, the issues raised and a summary of the 
responses received were attached at Annex 1 and the plans for each 
location were attached at Annex 2.  A location summary and a more 
detailed response rate and analysis, and recommendation for each 
location were attached at Annex 3. 
  
The views of local members were sought and where appropriate and/or 
practical these would be reflected in the final proposals. 
  
In addition, reference was made to the proposal to reintroduce single 
yellow line parking restrictions at Common Road, Blue Bell Hill, as part 
of Phase 14 of the Council’s Parking Action Plan.  It was noted that no 
objection had been received following a full public consultation and 
therefore the scheme would proceed to implementation subject to a 
decision being taken by the Cabinet Member. 
  
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
  
(1) the recommendations in respect of locations Phase 15-01, 15-03, 

15-06, 15-07, 15-09, 15-10, 15-14, 15-15, 15-16, 15-21 & 22, 15-
24 and 15-30 for Phase 15 (as set out in Annex 1) be taken 
forward for investigation
[...]
e been a need for a wide scale parking review 
prior to the coronavirus pandemic, the need for intervention had 
significantly diminished as working from home arrangements and the 
desire to commute by train had altered.  As a result the proposals had 
been revised significantly at informal consultation stage in respect of 
reducing residential parking permits and elements of on-street pay 
parking, prior to a formal consultation undertaken in January 2025. 
  
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
  
(1) the objections received for proposals shown for Riding Lane 

(North) (Location 2), Stocks Green Road (East) (Location 9) and 
Watts Cross Road and B245 London Road (Location 12) be set 
aside and parking restrictions at these locations proceed for 
implementation, subject to the effect of the agreed reduced 
restrictions set out as follows: 
  
(i) Riding Lane / Riding Park junction – new “junction 

protection” double yellow lines for 15m in each direction; 

Page 17



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 16 June 2025 
 
 

 
4 

 

  
(ii) Leigh Road (opposite Stocks Green Road) – replacing 

existing single yellow lines with double yellow lines; and 
  

(iii) Watts Cross Road and B245 London Road – new double 
yellow lines at the junction of Watts Cross Road and B245 
London Road, extending southeastwards to the 
northwestern side of Foxbush (on the northeast side) and 
to the northern side of Noble Tree Road (on the southwest 
side). 

  
(2) the objections at all other locations be upheld and those parking 

restriction proposals be abandoned, including Ashley Road 
(Location 3) which was originally recommended for 
implementation by Officers.  

  
*Decision taken by Cabinet Member / Deputy Leader 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

JTB 25/12    HIGHWAYS FORWARD WORKS PROGRAMME 2025/26  
 
The report of the Kent County Council Highways and Transportation 
summarised schemes programmed for delivery in 2024/25 and 2025/26.  
The report provided an update on Road, Footway and Cycleway 
Renewal and Preservation Schemes (Appendix A), Drainage Repairs 
and Improvements (Appendix B), Street Lighting (Appendix C), 
Transportation and Safety Schemes (Appendix D), Developer Funded 
Works (Appendix E), Bridge Works (Appendix F), Traffic Systems 
(Appendix G), Combined Members Grant (Appendix H) and Road 
Markings (Appendix I). 
  
A clarification was sought on the road names where street lighting 
column replacements had been identified in Borough Green by way of a 
map to be provided by Kent County Council. 
  
Members were provided with details about the methodology used in the 
micro resurfacing and surface dressing, in response to a query raised on 
inconvenience caused to the users during the surface settlement period 
and any specific concerns regarding pre-patching were invited to be 
raised with Kent County Council Highways directly. 
  
Planned footway improvements in Vauxhall Ward were welcomed by 
ward Members and it was suggested that consideration should be given 
to sequencing the work on the plan and avoiding working on Deakin 
Leas during school term time. 
  
Lastly, a query was raised in respect of the A20 London Road/Hall Road 
Aylesford Junction Improvement Scheme and it was noted that Kent 

Page 18



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 16 June 2025 
 
 

 
5 

 

County Council had decided not to proceed with this scheme but to use 
the funding to support other schemes. 
 

JTB 25/13    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There were no other businesses raised. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 25/14    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.29 pm 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



   

JTB P1-Public 01 December 2025 

 

 

 

Parking Update Report 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report covers progress with current parking work and reviews, including the 

larger area Parking Reviews and updates on the phased Parking Action Plan.  

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 Parking provision and management is a key part of maintain the free flow of traffic 

on the roads and needs to be balanced to provide different users amenity parking. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 Members of the Board note the current position of the phased parking action plan 

and timescale for the Hadlow Review.  

4 Introduction and Background 

4.1 The Borough Council has for many years divided requests for changes to parking 

restrictions into separate Phases of the “Parking Action Plan”, or for wider areas 

as discrete “Parking Reviews”. 

4.2 The current procedure for requesting and progressing changes to parking 

restrictions is as follows:-  

 Request received and added to waiting list.  

 Sites collated into manageable phases  

Joint Transportation Board 

 

01 December 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Information 

Cabinet Member Cllr Coffin, Cabinet Member for Transformation & 

Infrastructure 

 

Responsible Officer  Robert Styles, Director of Street, Leisure and 

Technical Services 

 

Report Author  Andy Edwards, Head of Technical Services  

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

JTB P1-Public 01 December 2025 

 

 Approval for the next phase reported to Joint Transportation Board with 

recommendation to move to informal consultation.  

 Report to Joint Transportation Board on the outcome of informal 

consultation with recommendation to alter/adjust proposals if appropriate 

and to move to formal consultation.  

 Report to Joint Transportation Board following formal consultation with 

recommendations to approve/abandon proposals.  

 Install approved schemes.  

 Review of impact of proposals after 12 months if required.  

5 ParkMap 

5.1 The way in which the Borough Council can make Traffic Regulation orders has 

changed. Kent County Council require that as of April 2025, all proposals for 

changes to parking be administered through a software package called ParkMap. 

5.2 ParkMap uses a map-based system to record proposals along with the Traffic 

Regulation Orders that are in place. In time this should make things easier in 

terms of processing changes but at this point the Parking Service is still working 

through transferring proposals to ParkMap that have been developed partly using 

our previous processes. This is currently taking more time than anticipated as the 

team builds familiarity with the ParkMap systems and functionality.  

6 Phase 15  

6.1 The sites within Phase 15 (Annex 1) have been to informal consultation and were 

reported to the Board last June. The proposals are in the process of novation to 

the Kent County Council’s ParkMap system, for preparation for formal consultation 

in the spring of next year, which will be reported back to a future meeting of the 

Board. 

7 Future Phases 

7.1 A further list of requests is shown in Annex 2 which is the Holding List for 

consideration in future phases of the Plan. 

8 Parking Reviews 

8.1 In addition to the Phased Parking Action Plans, the Borough Council has an 

agreed programme of Parking Reviews, where more complex issues or packages 

of measures can be addressed. 

8.2 The formal consultation for the Hildenborough Parking Review was discussed at 

the June 2025 meeting of this Board and it was decided that the proposals be 

Page 22



 3  
 

JTB P1-Public 01 December 2025 

 

significantly reduced and would be re-circulated to the local Members for their 

confirmation prior to implementation. Plans indicating the reduced restrictions are 

included in Annex 3 for information. 

8.3 The Council has already informally consulted on proposals for the Hadlow Parking 

Review and intends to carry out the formal consultation early next year and there 

is a future review programmed for Snodland once capacity allows. 

9 Financial and Value for Money Considerations  

9.1 Funding for
[...]
ank



 

 

To:              Tonbridge & Malling Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:    01/11/2025 
 
Subject:    Highways Forward Works Programme: 2024/25 and 2025/26 
 
Classification:  Information Only  

 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction 
 

  
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for 
delivery in 2024/25 and 2025/26. 
 
In summer 2021 Kent County Council published a Highways Asset Management Plan 
(HAMP), which included, as Appendix C, a five-year Forward Works Programme for the 
years 2021/22 to 2025/26.  this reflected the need to move away from annual programmes 
and to consider asset management activity a multi-year one. 
 
The first part of the programme concerned the two years 2021/22 - 2022/23. In October 
2022 we replaced this with a programme covering the years 2022/23 - 2023/24, and we 
have now produced a new two-year programme covering the years 2024-25 – 2025-26. As 
before, most of the sites included in this programme have already been verified by our 
engineers.  
 
The second part of our programme related to years three to five of our five-year programme 
(2023/24 - 2025/26). This too is in need of revision to cover the years 2026/27 - 29028-29 
and the work required to do this is currently in progress. As before, our new years three to 
five programme will be largely based on data from our asset management systems, so may 
be subject to more changes as the schemes are verified. 
 
This programme is subject to regular review and may change for a number of reasons 
including budget allocation, contract rate changes, inflationary pressures such as material 
price increases, conflicting works, and to reflect our changing priorities. The programme and 
extent of individual sites within the programme may also be revised following engineering 
assessment during the design phase, and additional sites may be added or others advanced 
if their condition deteriorates rapidly so that we need to react in order to keep the highway in 
a safe and serviceable condition. 
 
Further information about how we manage our highway infrastructure, including our county-
wide five-year forward works programme, may be found on our website: 
 https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-
policies/managing-highway-infrastructure 
 
In addition to planned maintenance of our highway assets, this report includes transportation 
and safety schemes, developer funded works, Combined Members Grant schemes, and 
planned maintenance of public rights of way. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-policies/managing-highway-infrastructure
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-policies/managing-highway-infrastructure


 

 

Road, Footway & Cycleway Renewal and Preservation Schemes – see Appendix A 
  
Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B 
 
Street Lighting – see Appendix C 
 
Transportation and Safety Schemes – see Appendix D 

 Casualty Reduction Measures 

 Externally Funded Schemes 

 Major Capital Programme 
 

Developer Funded Works – see Appendix E 
 
Bridge Works – see Appendix F 
 
Traffic Systems – see Appendix G 
 
Combined Members Grant – Member Highway Fund – see Appendix H 
 
Road Markings – see Appendix I 
 
 
 
 
Conclusion  
 
1. This report is for Members’ information. 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 418181 
  
 
Richard Emmett              Senior Highway Manager West Kent 
Andy Watson                         Tonbridge & Malling Highway Manager 
Alan Casson                      Strategic Asset Manager   
Carol Valentine        Drainage Asset Manager 
Helen Rowe    Structures Asset Manager 
Sue Kinsella    Street Light Asset Manager 
Toby Butler    Traffic Operations and Technology Manager 
Jamie Hare    Development Agreements Manager 
Nikola Floodgate   Road Safety and Active Travel Group Manager 
Lee Burchill    Major Capital Programme Manager 
Jonathan Dean    Highway Manager Special Projects/HSR/Signs & Lines 
 

Page 58



 

 

Appendix A – Road, Footway and Cycleway Renewal and Preservation Scheme 
 
The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not possible to carry out 
these works on the planned dates, new dates will be arranged and the residents will be informed 
by a letter drop to their homes. 

 

 
Surface Treatments - Contact Officer Aaron Divall 

 
Micro Surfacing 

Road Name Parish Extent of Works Current Status 

Shipbourne Road Tonbridge 
The Ridgeway to Yardley Park 

Road 
Completed Spring 

2025 

Malling Road Snodland 
Hollow Lane to St Katherines 

Road 
Completed Spring 

2025 

St Leonards Street West Malling Teston Road to High Street 
Completed Spring 

2025 

King Hill West Malling Teston road to HFS 
Completed Spring 

2025 

Knowsley Way Hildenborough Whole Road 
Completed Spring 

2025 

 
Surface Dressing 

Road Name Parish Extent of Works Current Status 

Clare Lane 
East Malling And 

Larkfield 
From Winterfield Lane to Mill 

Lane 
Completed Summer 

2025 

Rochester Road 
Aylesford, 
Wouldham 

Bridgewood Roundabout to 
County Boundary 

Completed Summer 
2025 

Teston Road West Malling Offham to Leonards Street 
Completed Summer 

2025 

Red Hill 
Wateringbury, 

East Malling and 
Larkfield 

60m North of 'The Oasts' to 
Sweets Lane 

Roadspace 
unavailable for 

2025/26 programme 

 
Proposed Sites for 2026/27 Season 

Road Name Parish Extent of Works Current Status 

Wouldham Road, 
Rochester Road & 

High Street 
Wouldham 

School Lane to Medway 
boundary 

Proposed 2026/27 
Season 

Page 59



 

 

Woodgate Road 
Addington & 

Ryarsh 
Addington Lane to The Street 

Proposed 2026/27 
Season 

Holborough Road Snodland 

[...]
hemes 
 
Casualty Reduction Measures 

 
The Schemes Planning & Delivery team is implementing schemes within the Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough, in order to meet Kent County Council’s strategic targets (for example, 
addressing traffic congestion or improving road safety).  Casualty reduction measures have been 
identified to address a known history of personal injury crashes.  
 
Current status correct as of 23 October 2025 and only includes schemes being progressed in 
the 25/26 financial year. 
 

 

Local Transport Plan Funded Schemes  

Road Name Description of Works Current Status 

Casualty reduction measures (reactive) – Tonbridge & Malling 

 
24-TM-CRM-1428 
 
A20 London Road, 
junction with Hall 
Road, Ditton 
 

 
Signing and lining improvements.  

Scheme Complete in Quarter 2 2025 
(July-Sept). 

 
25-TM-CRM-1850 
 
A228 Whetstead 
Road roundabout 
junction with B2160 
Maidstone Road 
 

Roundabout chevron block paving 
refurbishment.  

Scheme Complete in Quarter 3 2025 
(Oct-Dec).  

 
25-TM-CRM-1851 
 
A228 Branbridges 
Road roundabout 
junction with 
Branbridges 
Industrial  
 

Roundabout chevron block paving 
refurbishment.  

Scheme Complete in Quarter 3 2025 
(Oct-Dec).  

 
25-TM-CRM-1856 
 
Fen Pond Road j/w 
Kemsing Road, 
Wrotham 
 

Installation of yellow-backed signs at 
junction, vegetation cut back and review 
of drainage re. potential ponding. 

Scheme Ordered.  
 
Expected completion in Quarter 3 2025 
(Oct-Dec). 

LTP Schemes – Tonbridge & Malling 

 
24-TM-LTP-1774 
 
Seven Mile Lane, 
Offham - Comp 

Junction improvements, double white 
centre line at bend and potential 
removal of filter lane. 

Scheme Ordered. 
 
Expected completion in Quarter 4 2025 
(Jan-Mar 2026). 

Page 71



 

 

Lane crossroads  
 

 
25-TM-LTP-1884 
 
A26 Tonbridge Road  
 

Footway Enhancement Scheme (phase 
2), from Haywards Farm Shop to 
Faulkners Oast House and start of 
existing public right of way. 

Scheme Ordered.  
 
Expected completion in Quarte
[...]
urrent Status 

A229 Blue Bell Hil 
Walderslade and 

Boxley 

Walderslade Woods 
Corridor  

(A229 Lord Lees and 
Taddington Roundabouts 
including link roads and 

slips) 
 

Programmed for 
December 2025 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 78



 

 

Legal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contacts: Richard Emmett / Andy Watson 03000 418181 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Apologies for absence
	4 Notification of Substitute Members
	5 Declarations of interest
	6 Minutes
	7 Parking Update Report
	01.01 Annex 1 - Phase 15 List of locations
	01.02 Annex 2 - Holding List
	01.03 Annex 3 - Hildenborough - Implementation plans
	TMBC On-street 2025 - Amend 7 Hildenborough - Leigh Road
	TMBC On-street 2025 - Amend 7 Hildenborough - Riding Lane & Riding Park
	TMBC On-street 2025 - Amend 7 Hildenborough - Watts Cross Road and B245 London Road


	8 Highways Forward Works Programme 2024/25 and 2025/26
	10 Urgent Items
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 1st December, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr A Mehmet (Chair), County Cllr S Hudson (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
R I B Cannon, Cllr A Cope, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr 
D Thornewell, County Cllr M Hood, County Cllr H Rayner, 
County Cllr D Sian and County Cllr P Stepto 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors L Chapman*, M R Rhodes*, R V Roud and Mrs M Tatton* 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Mrs S Barker 
(representative of the Kent Association of Local Councils)* and 
County Cllr Mrs T Dean. 
 
(*apologies submitted for in-person attendance and participated via 
MS Teams) 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 25/15    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Members noted the recent appointment of Councillor Adem Mehmet as 
Chair of the Joint Transportation Board. 
 

JTB 25/16    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

JTB 25/17    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

JTB 25/18    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Transportation Board held on 16 June 2025 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 1 December 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

JTB 25/19    PARKING UPDATE REPORT  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services covered the progress with current parking work and reviews, 
including the larger area Parking Reviews and updates on the phased 
Parking Action Plan. 
 
Particular attention was brought to Phase 15 of the parking review 
process. This phase had previously undergone informal consultation and 
was subsequently presented to the Board in June 2025 for 
consideration. The proposals arising from this consultation were 
currently being transferred to the Kent County Council’s ParkMap 
system, which was a necessary step in preparing for the next stage of 
the process. Formal consultation on these proposals was scheduled to 
take place in spring 2026. Following the completion of this consultation, 
the outcomes and any further recommendations would be reported back 
to a future meeting of the Joint Transportation Board for review and 
decision. 
 
The Board received an update regarding the ongoing and planned 
parking reviews within the borough.  It was reported that the formal 
consultation for the Hildenborough Parking Review had previously been 
discussed at the Board meeting held in June 2025. The implementation 
of the associated proposals was scheduled to take place in the New 
Year, following the sealing of the relevant traffic regulation parking order. 
The Borough Council had already undertaken informal consultation 
concerning the Hadlow Parking Review. Plans were in place to 
commence the formal consultation process early in the forthcoming year.  
 
Additionally, a future review of parking arrangements in Snodland was 
programmed. This review would be initiated once sufficient capacity 
became available within the schedule, however it was raised by local 
Members that parking patterns had returned to normal following the 
COVID-19 pandemic, and as such, it might no longer be necessary to 
continue with the parking review and that discontinuing the review at this 
stage would help maintain the current balance and avoid unnecessary 
disturbance.  
 
Attention was brought to the proposals in respect of Rocks Road 
parking.  There had been a suggestion to increase the size of areas with 
uncontrolled parking, thereby allowing for more ad hoc parking 
opportunities.  However, it was acknowledged that implementing this 
suggestion could prove challenging due to the road widths and visibility 
issues, particularly concerning driveways and the pedestrian entrance 
on the south side of the road. 
 
Members enquired about the timetable for the review of parking charges 
in Martin Square. It was clarified that the current charges were 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 1 December 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

implemented in May 2025 and that a review would take place after 
twelve months once parking patterns had been established.  However, 
this was not an automatic process and would be based on feedback 
received.  
 

JTB 25/20    HIGHWAYS FORWARD WORKS PROGRAMME 2024/25 AND 
2025/26  
 
The report of the Kent County Council Highways and Transportation 
summarised schemes programmed for delivery in 2024/25 and 2025/26.  
The report provided an update on Road, Footway and Cycleway 
Renewal and Preservation Schemes (Appendix A), Drainage Repairs 
and Improvements (Appendix B), Street Lighting (Appendix C), 
Transportation and Safety Schemes (Appendix D), Developer Funded 
Works (Appendix E), Bridge Works (Appendix F), Traffic Systems 
(Appendix G), Combined Members Grant (Appendix H) and Road 
Markings (Appendix I). 
 
Members enquired about the status of works to the street lighting 
column located on Wrotham Road (reference JWCCP13).  Specifically, 
questions were raised as to whether the works had been abandoned.  In 
the event that the project had indeed been discontinued, clarification 
was requested regarding whether Kent County Council’s asset register 
would be amended to reflect this change.  
 
Members were provided with details of the work entailed in the footway 
protection works in Tonbridge and an update was sought on an unlisted 
large ornate light fitting in Tonbridge High Street which had been 
removed.  
 

JTB 25/21    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business raised. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 25/22    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.02 pm 
 
 


